

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 441 OF 2010

Karkuzhali @ Muthulakshmi

Petitioner (s)

Versus

A Velayutham

Respondent (s)

WITH

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 453 OF 2010

O R D E R

Despite service of notice, the sole respondent has not appeared in these matters nor has anybody appeared on his behalf when they are taken up.

These petitions, being Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 441 of 2010 and 453 of 2010, have been filed by the wife for transfer of M.C. No. 2739 of 2009, titled Sri Velayudham vs. Smt. Karkuzhali @ Muthulakshmi, and Case No. G&W.C. 250 of 2009, between the same parties, for the custody of the minor child pending before the Principal Judge, Family Court at Bangalore, to the Family Court at Chennai.

Having heard learned counsel for the petitioner in

2

support of the said petitions and in view of the minor child who is in the custody of the petitioner-wife, we allow both the transfer petitions and direct that the M.C.No.2739 of 2009 and G&WC No. 250 of 2009 both pending before the Principal Judge, Family Court at Bangalore, be transferred to the Family Court at Chennai

The transfer petitions are accordingly allowed.

The transferee Court is requested to try and dispose of these matters as early as possible.

.....J
(Altamas Kabir)

.....J
(Cyriac Joseph)

New Delhi,
January 14, 2011

3

ITEM NO.77

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 441 OF 2010

KARKUZHALI @ MUTHULAKSHMI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

A VELAYUTHAM

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

WITH T.P.(C) NO. 453 of 2010
(With office report)

Date: 14/01/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Abhinandini Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Anagha S.Desai, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petitions are allowed in terms of the
signed order.

(Anita Malhotra)
Sr.PA

(M.S. Negi)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file.)